

No. 18-6662

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDDIE LEE SHULAR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
DAVID W. MCALOON  
CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS  
TJ HERRON  
LAURA C. MULHERIN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

SUSAN E. PROVENZANO  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 20, 2019

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. SECTION 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) LISTS WELL- KNOWN OFFENSES, NOT “ACTION WORDS” .....	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S RELIANCE ON <i>KAWASHIMA</i> IS MISPLACED .....	10
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S APPROACH OF- FERS NEITHER UNIFORMITY NOR SIMPLICITY .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Chicone v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996) .....	14
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	8
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	2, 9, 15
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	14
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	5
<i>Moncreiffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)...	9
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	16
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	10, 17
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 940 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-6279, 2019 WL 6257490 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2019) .....	6
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017).....	7
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	1, 4
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Crim. Cases (No. 2005-3)</i> , 969 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2007) (per curiam).....	14
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	7, 8, 14, 17
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 522 P.2d 528 (Alaska 1974) .....	10
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Papia</i> , 560 F.2d 827 (7th Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 861 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 462 (2017).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	8, 16
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	11

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(2).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(i).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii).....	3, 5, 6, 17
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(A).....	4
Me. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 1106.....	7

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 609(A)(2).....	12
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93–1597 (1975).....	12
